## ORDINANCE NO. 025 - 2021

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN OF THE BUDGETS OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT TO REFLECT CURRENT REQUIREMENTS **FOR FUNDS** IN THE **AMOUNT** OF \$195.00 NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUNDS FOR PURCHASE AND REPLACEMENT OF A DAMAGED RIGHT-OF-WAY TREE AT THE BELLEAU WOOD NEIGHBORHOOD ENTRANCE, SCHEDULE NO. 0039.

WHEREAS, it is necessary and proper to amend the budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government to reflect current requirements for funds in the amount of \$195.00 from Neighborhood Development Funds for the purchase and replacement of a damaged right-of-way tree at the Belleau Wood neighborhood entrance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That certain of the Budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government be and hereby are amended to reflect current requirements for funds in the amount of \$195.00 from Neighborhood Development Funds for the purchase and replacement of a damaged right-of-way tree at the Belleau Wood neighborhood entrance and that to effect such Amendments the following appropriations be and hereby are authorized and directed:

) Re-appropriations within the General Services District – General Fund which do not result in changes to the Unappropriated Fund Balance of this fund.

Section 2 - That the purposes of the Budget Amendments and the Accounts to or from which funds are herein appropriated are detailed in Schedule No. 0039 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 3 - That this Ordinance shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: April 8, 2021

MAYOR Ginda Gorton

ATTEST:

CLERK, URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

PUBLISHED: April 15, 2021-1t 0316-21:DJB:X:\CASES\POL-BUD\21-LE0001\LEG\00722688.DOCX

ORDINANCE NO.	
---------------	--

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN OF THE BUDGETS OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT TO REFLECT CURRENT REQUIREMENTS FOR FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$195.00 FROM NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUNDS FOR PURCHASE AND REPLACEMENT OF A DAMAGED RIGHT-OF-WAY TREE AT THE BELLEAU WOOD NEIGHBORHOOD ENTRANCE, SCHEDULE NO. 0039.

WHEREAS, it is necessary and proper to amend the budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government to reflect current requirements for funds in the amount of \$195.00 from Neighborhood Development Funds for the purchase and replacement of a damaged right-of-way tree at the Belleau Wood neighborhood entrance:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That certain of the Budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government be and hereby are amended to reflect current requirements for funds in the amount of \$195.00 from Neighborhood Development Funds for the purchase and replacement of a damaged right-of-way tree at the Belleau Wood neighborhood entrance and that to effect such Amendments the following appropriations be and hereby are authorized and directed:

) Re-appropriations within the General Services District – General Fund which do not result in changes to the Unappropriated Fund Balance of this fund.

Section 2 - That the purposes of the Budget Amendments and the Accounts to or from which funds are herein appropriated are detailed in Schedule No. 0039 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 3 - That this Ordinance shall become effective on the date of its passage.

## AMENDMENTS TO BUDGETS OF LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT FY 2021

SCHEDULE NO: 0039

BUDGET JOURNAL	DIVISION	ACCOUNTING	AMOUNT	WORK SESSION		REA	SON FOR REQUEST	Page 1 of 1
127810	COUNCIL OFFICE			03/16/2021	REPLACEMENT NEIGHBORHOO	OF A DAMAGED I	NMENTAL SERVICES FOR THE PURCI RIGHT-OF-WAY TREE AT THE BELLEA PEBBLE CREEK DRIVE BY DECREASIN T.	BELLEAU WOOD
		01-121002-1004-71214 01-313201-3702-75101	195.00 CR 195.00		DECREASE PROVIDE	FUNDS FOR FUNDS FOR	PROF SVC - NEIGHBORHOOD DE OPERATING SUPPLIES AND EXPE	5 ·
***************************************			0.00	1101 GENERA	AL SERVICES DIST	RICT FUND		

REPORT COMPILED BY: Rachael Berry

DIVISION OF BUDGETING

3/17/2021